
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 01 July 2008 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 9 July 2008, 5.00 pm 
Bedford Room, Education Centre, Easthampstead Park Mansion 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 9 July 2008, 5.00 pm 
Education Centre, Easthampstead Park Mansion 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence [Prayer to be led by Irene 
Robinson]  

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2008 (attached)  1 - 8 

3. Matters Arising   

4. SACRE Membership Update   

5. Artefacts Update and Review   

6. Brakenhale School - RE Inspection and Action Plan Update   

7. NASACRE AGM 8 May 2008 - Report by Anne Gibbons (attached)  9 - 12 

8. Bracknell Forest SACRE Prizes to Pupils for Achievement in RE - 
Working Party Update  

 

9. NASACRE/Westhill Awards 2009/10 for Young Inter-Faith Projects 
- Report from working Party (attached)  

13 - 14 

10. Berkshire SACRE's Conference - 18 June 2008 (Report & 
Evaluation attached)  

15 - 22 

11. New Secondary Curriculum   

12. RE Newsletter and Proposal   

13. SACRE Monitoring of West Berkshire Schools (attached)  23 - 24 

14. Self Evaluation of Bracknell Forest SACRE - parts 3 & 4 (attached)  25 - 30 

15. Dates of Future Meetings   

 Thursday 6 November 2008  
Tuesday 10 March 2009 – proposed 
Wednesday 8 July 2009 – proposed 
  
 

 

 



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
04 MARCH 2008 

(5.00 pm- 7.00 pm) 
 

Present: The Free Churches: 
Rev M. Bentley 
Mrs I. Robinson 
Mrs P. Ridgway 
Roman Catholic Churches 
Ms L. Birley 
Mrs A. Gibbons 
Other Religions: 
Mrs K. Trikha (Hindu Faith) 
The Church of England: 
Mr G. Anderson (Chairman) 
Mrs M. Beadsley 
Associations representing Teachers: 
Mrs S. Hunt 
Mr C. Hickson 
Mrs F. Allen 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Burrows  
 
Co-opted Members: 
Dr K. Hadfield (Baha'i) 
Ms G. Ledsham (Quaker) 
 
Observers: 
Mr A. Rashid 
Mr D. Fawcett 
 
 
 

 
In Attendance: Mrs J. Fageant, SACRE's Associate Adviser 

Mr R. Welch, Principal Adviser  Education, Children's Services and 
Libraries      
Mrs P. Patel (Democratic Services Officer) 
Mr B. Allison (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Kathleen Nugent, Julie Mintern, Martin Surrell, and Councillors Thompson, 
Kensall and Mrs Hayes. 
 

42. Welcome [prayer to be led by Colin Hickson]  
 
The Chairman, Gordon Anderson, welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

43. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 November 2007  
 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 13 November 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
44. Matters Arising  

 
Members were advised that the SACRE Annual Report 2006/07 had been finalised 
and copies were available on request.  
 
 

45. The New SACRE Constitution and Membership (attached)  
 
It was noted that the proposed Constitution had been agreed by the Executive 
Member for Education and Libraries and was now the official constitution of Bracknell 
Forest SACRE. 
 
The SACRE clerk had written to all other major religious groups as outlined in the 
Agreed Syllabus and members were advised that a formal response had been 
received from the Board of Deputies of British Jews who had nominated Marcia 
Purnell from Reading Hebrew Congregation as their representative to attend SACRE 
meetings. No response had been received from the Muslim or Buddhist groups. The 
Chairman stated that he was using contacts in Slough to attempt to find an 
appropriate Sikh representative, but added that he would welcome the ideas of other 
members on the matter. 
 
It was noted that one vacancy remained for the Church of England group, but it was 
hoped that David Fawcett would be nominated.  
 
In the Teacher’s Union group it was reported that neither PAT nor SHA had proposed 
a representative, it was stated that the SACRE clerk would continue to work on this. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had assured Kathy Hadfield that she could remain as 
a co-opted member representing the Baha’I faith, but that it should not be taken as a 
permanent Baha’I slot, as it was possible that SACRE might wish to appoint another 
minority group representative sometime in the future. SACRE supported the 
chairman’s action. 
 
 
 

46. Budget Report for 2007/08 and Expected Budget for 2008/09 (verbal)  
 
The Principal Adviser (Education and Libraries) reminded Members that SACRE had 
been allocated a budget of £3356 and that if any further sum was added this would 
be noted in the next Annual Report and discussed at the next SACRE meeting. 
 
It was reported that last year the most significant source of expenditure had been the 
purchase of artefacts and the costs involved with attending the joint SACRE 
conference. It was noted that next year the update of the artefacts catalogue would 
also be a source of expenditure and would need to be considered. The Chairman 
stated that he had been assured that because SACRE had under-spent during the 
last financial year, its future budget would not be reduced in future years. 
 
                                                                                                    (Action: Bob Welch) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 

47. Artefacts Update and Review (verbal)  
 
Mrs Sam Hunt reported that SACRE had spent £900 on new religious artefacts – 
concentrating on Hindu, Jewish and Sikh collections as these had the greatest 
demand. The Chairman declared that he had authorised an additional £400 to be 
allocated for the purchase of artefacts which he asked the meeting to ratify, this was 
agreed by members. In addition Mrs Hunt asked if SACRE would consider an 
additional allocation of funds – as an imminent school trip to Israel would present a 
good opportunity to purchase Christian artefacts which were difficult to obtain in the 
UK. The Chairman felt that money should be spent cautiously; as a result the meeting 
agreed that an allocation of up to £500 be made for Mrs Hunt to spend. 
 
 It was reported that over the summer term Mrs Hunt would photograph all current 
artefacts and update their descriptions over the course of a day. It was then proposed 
that SACRE reprint this updated Artefacts catalogue in the autumn term and send it 
to all local schools and NQTS. The possibility of publishing the catalogue in an 
electronic form was also debated and the Principal Adviser was asked to investigate 
the costs involved in each case. The meeting decided to approve the reprinting of the 
catalogue in principle, depending on the costs involved as reported by the Principal 
Adviser. 
 
On the issue of the loaning of religious artefacts it was reported that this had been 
erratic; while Primary schools had often utilised the service, secondary schools had 
been less keen to do so. One of the problems which discouraged schools from using 
this service was reported to be confusion over the loaning of the artefacts. While the 
two people conducting the loaning of artefacts were hard-working, it was reported 
that they lacked an in-depth knowledge of the artefacts and could only use the 
artefact catalogue which caused problems in communications with schools. It was 
suggested that the Education Centre would benefit from a person dedicated to the 
loaning of artefacts.   
 
It was felt that the fact that two people were working on this task was positive – since 
this offered a continuity of service if either individual left the Council’s service. It was 
noted that an in-depth knowledge of the artefacts was beyond the remit of these 
individuals and that the teachers and religious specialists in schools should be 
supplying this knowledge.  
 
It was reported that in-service training sessions (illustrating the correct handling and 
proper uses of religious artefacts) continued to be run for primary school teachers.  It 
was hoped that attendance would be good as this might allow the knowledge 
imparted to be cascaded through course attendees to other staff at their schools. 
 
Finally, Mrs Hunt reported problems surrounding discontinuity in the artefact 
catalogue. Originally she had worked closely with the individual who had catalogued 
every artefact and stored this information electronically. Subsequently, this person 
had left the employment of the Education Centre and after several different people 
had filled the vacant position - the whereabouts of these records within the ICT 
system was lost. The Chairman expressed concern over this issue and asked Mrs 
Hunt to continue to pursue this matter. 
 
 
        
 
                                                              (Action: Sam Hunt and Bob Welch) 
 
 

3



 

48. Brakenhale School - RE Inspection Report Update (verbal)  
 
It was reported that a recent subject-focussed Ofsted survey inspection programme 
at Brakenhale School had revealed all aspects of the school’s Religious Education to 
be inadequate. The Principal Adviser reported an update from Martin Surrell who had 
discussed the school’s issues with the head of RE. It was reported that long term 
measures in response to the issues would include; a review of the provision of Key 
Stage 4 and the implementation of a new approach to raise the profile of the subject 
in the eyes of pupils.  
 
It was noted that Brakenhale’s problems highlighted the need for a greater 
awareness of the new syllabus since the secondary curriculum would be revised by 
September 2008. Furthermore, it was pointed out that this could present an 
opportunity to look at the implementation of the syllabus. The Associate Adviser to 
SACRE commented that national studies showed that schools were in general slow 
to respond to new syllabuses.   
 
The Principal Adviser reported that three teachers had benefited from retraining at 
Brakenhale and would cascade this knowledge back into their departments. It was 
also announced that the Associate Adviser to SACRE had looked into a meeting with 
the heads of RE from local schools to discuss and analyse common problems and 
share ideas. This was reported to be necessary as Ofsted reports no longer gave the 
level of detail on specific subjects that they used to. Members enquired about the 
viability of requesting help from the governing body of the school. The Chairman 
reported that this might be problematic given his experiences of requesting decisions 
or help from governing bodies. The Principal Adviser said that he could take this 
request to the governor support team. 
 
A Member commented that many governing bodies often felt that it was important to 
have a governor who had a level of expertise in a subject area, before they offered 
their assistance.    
 
 
                                                                                                     (Action: Bob Welch) 
 
 
 

49. QCA/NASACRE National Conference 17 January 2008 -  RE and Community 
Cohesion: the future for SACREs (attached)  
 
Louise Birley reported that this had been an informative conference which had 
focussed on community cohesion.  
 
SACRE’s Associate Adviser advised members that the speaker at the conference 
had asserted that his model of practice had worked best where he had worked with 
schools to complete a self-evaluation form for RE. The Associate Adviser reported 
that a similar measure – an independent four year programme organised by West 
Berkshire SACRE had received a positive outcome although it had not been 
universally popular. It was reported that this programme had been funded by the LA 
from the SACRE’s budget. It was suggested that a similar programme could be 
looked into by Bracknell. The Associate Adviser said that she would report back after 
the West Berkshire SACRE meeting. 
 
On the issue of how well SACRE members knew each other the Chairman pointed 
out that while some members might feel that they would like a chance to get to know 
other members better, others had known each other for a long time. These members 

4



 

had been SACRE members for much of its existence and this continuity of 
experience was one of the Bracknell SACRE’s strengths. Members acknowledged 
this but also felt that while Bracknell SACRE had a diverse membership it did have a 
Christian dominance and wondered how other faith groups felt about this. The 
Chairman felt that this was SACRE’s purpose – each member brought his or her 
opinion on a specific issue – rather than every member being aware of each other’s 
views. Also he pointed out that Bracknell SACRE had given a considerable amount of 
training to its members as well as opportunities to meet religious counterparts in 
informal situations. Members noted the various occasions in which Bracknell SACRE 
had met members of other religions in Hindu temples, Jewish Synagogues and also 
at specific lunch meetings.  
 
The Associate Adviser to SACRE reported that at the last meeting of the Reading 
SACRE she had been part of a wide ranging debate of the different perspectives of 
the members. Each member had briefly explained why they had an interest in 
attending the Reading SACRE – and this prompted much debate. Admittedly 
Reading SACRE had far fewer members than Bracknell Forest which had facilitated 
their discussion but it was suggested that members of Bracknell Forest SACRE might 
be able to bring in a written explanation of their interests and motivations which could 
be circulated. It was agreed that this could be discussed again at a future meeting.       
 
                                                                                                     (Action: Jo Fageant) 
 
 
 

50. Bracknell Forest SACRE Prizes to Pupils for Achievement in RE - Discussion 
(verbal)  
The proposal that there should be a prize for achievement in religious education was 
unanimously agreed, but it was felt that there should be differentiation between 
primary and secondary levels and also that there should be different prizes for the 
different key stages – 1, 2,3,4 and 5. Members highlighted the need to broaden the 
scope of the prizes beyond the academic so that they would reward other merits like 
social mindedness or acts towards community cohesion. A working party of three 
volunteers (Samantha Hunt, Paula Ridgway and Kusum Trikha) was set up to 
consider this issue, liaise with the Principal Adviser for Education, Children’s Services  
and Libraries and put together some draft proposals for the next SACRE meeting. 
 
           (Action: Samantha Hunt, Paula Ridgeway, Kusum Trikha and Bob Welch) 
 

51. NASACRE /Westhill Awards 2009/10 for Young Inter-faith Projects (attached)  
 
Members felt that Bracknell Forest SACRE should submit a project for this award – 
but that it was important that it was professionally presented. It was agreed that the 
target should be to submit a project for next year’s award (2009/10), which was likely 
to have a deadline of March 2009.  
 
An idea was put forward that the project centre upon a totem pole of how pupils feel 
about their faith with an image or symbol to represent every faith in Bracknell Forest. 
This could include an exhibition from each school, with pupils expressing how they 
feel about their faith through a series of visual images. This idea was welcomed and 
supported by members. A working group to oversee and develop this project was set 
up, and comprised: Kathy Hadfield, Felicity Allen and Gill Ledsham. 
 
The Chairman stated that he looked forward to receiving a progress report from the 
working group at the next meeting.                                                                       
(Action: Kathy Hadfield, Felicity Allen and Gill Ledsham) 

5



 

 
 

52. NASACRE AGM - 8 May 2008 (verbal)  
 
It was reported that this meeting would take place in London on Tuesday 8 May 
2008.  Anne Gibbons was appointed to attend this meeting on behalf of Bracknell 
Forest SACRE. 
  
                                                                                             (Action: Anne Gibbons) 
 
 

53. Berkshire SACREs' Conference - June 2008 (verbal)  
 
It was reported that this Conference would take place in Easthampstead Park 
Conference Centre from 6- 9 pm on 18 June 2008. The Keynote speaker would be 
Allen Brine (Senior HMI for R.E) on the Role of RE in the promotion of Community 
Cohesion. SACRE members were asked to inform the Chairman if they wished to 
attend this function, but were requested not to apply unless they were sure they could 
make the date, as every cancellation would incur a cost to SACRE.  
 
                                                                                                                 (Action: All) 
 
 

54. Self Evaluation of Bracknell Forest SACRE (parts 1 and 2) (attached)  
 
Members agreed that they had met all their responsibilities in terms of those outlined 
on page 22 of the report. 
 
Members undertook the self evaluation exercise and agreed the following: 
 
Part 1: STANDARDS AND QUALITY OF PROVISION OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 
1a Compliance and Time Allocation for RE:      DEVELOPING/ESTABLISHED 
 
1b Public Examination Entries in RE:      ESTABLISHED 
 
1c Standards and Achievement: including standards at the end of Key Stages 1, 2    
     and 3, GCSE, AS and A2 level:      DEVELOPING/ESTABLISHED 
 
1d Quality of Teaching:       ESTABLISHED 
 
1e Quality of Leadership and management:     DEVELOPING 
 
1f Recruitment and Retention Issues: Level of Specialist Provision:  
                                                                                      DEVELOPING 
 
1g Resources:         ADVANCED 
 
 
Part 2: MANAGEMENT OF THE SACRE AND PARTNERSHIP WITH THE LA AND 
OTHER KEY STAKEHOLDERS 
 
2a SACRE meetings:         ESTABLISHED 
 
2b Membership and Training:        ADVANCED 
 

6



 

2c Improvement/ Development Planning:      ADVANCED 
 
2d Professional and Financial Support:      ADVANCED 
 
2e Information and Advice:        DEVELOPING 
 
2f Partnerships with Other Key Stakeholders:     DEVELOPING  
 
 
With regards to key areas 1d, 1e and 1f, it was felt that some of the requirements 
involved in the higher criteria were not compatible with the role of SACRE or 
appropriate to its setting in Bracknell Forest. 
 
 

55. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
Wednesday 9 July 2008 – at Easthampstead Park Conference Centre. 
Thursday 6 November 2008  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



REPORT ON NASACRE AGM 

Thursday 8th May 2008 

 

Notes from Anne Gibbons 

 

I was grateful to be given the opportunity to attend the AGM as representative for 

Bracknell Forest SACRE.  It was a most interesting day. 

 

Keynote Address by Karen Armstrong:  The Great Transformation. 

 

Karen Armstrong is a historian of religion and an original thinker on the role of 

religion in the modern world.  She has written many books, the latest of which, The 

Great Transformation:The Beginning of Our Religious Traditions  informed the main 

theme of her talk.  She refers to herself as a ‘freelance monotheist’. 

 

Religion is often cited as a cause of violence and terrorism – but the reasons for 

violence are not religious, but political.  Violence happens when people are under 

attack.  It is important to go back to the origins of religion – to what she terms the 

axial period, from 900 – 200 BCE, during which all the major religions have their 

roots.  She included Buddhism/Hinduism, Mo
[...]
subject can make to wider learning skills 

18



JEF 20/06/08   5 

 

Ø Agreeing on a more structured approach to learning – should we be more specific 

about the ‘how’ of RE?   

Alan asked us all to think about whether our syllabus supports these innovations.  (Jo’s 

note: the first three are no problem but the last one is a particularly interesting challenge in 

relation to the syllabus shared by the ‘Berkshire’ unitaries and SACREs might want to 

consider issuing advice on the ‘how’ of RE to supplement the syllabus).  He also pointed 

out that the five year review cycle of a syllabus doesn’t fit with the timing of innovation in 

big curriculum developments. 

 

Alan stressed that it is unlikely the government will undertake a review of the structures of 

RE and probably not engage with legislative change.  Without this the following questions 

and thoughts arise: 

Ø SACREs do good work but are Agreed Syllabus Conferences the best way of getting a 

new RE syllabus? 

Ø With no information available in Ofsted reports for SACREs to find out what is 

happening in RE and how well the Locally Agreed Syllabus (LAS) is working, how can 

we find out about the effectiveness of the LAS? 

Ø A SACRE can be a key player in the promotion of community cohesion because it 

brings together people from different communities. 

Ø Government is now clear that religion and faith are important factors in CoCo  BUT 

politically it is too difficult for government to institute any significant change with RE 

that would help the subject move forward in support of it. 

 

The final slides in Alan’s presentation posed questions which groups considered in 

discussion over their buffet meal: 

 

Ø How do we balance compulsion with flexibility and innovation? 

Ø How do we overcome isolation and secure right of withdrawal? 

Ø How do we balance depth of learning with breadth of coverage? 

Ø Should we say more about how the subject should/could be taught? i.e. offer a mod
[...]
t
h
e
 

lig
h
t 
o
f 
th
e
ir
 f
in
d
in
g
s.
 

T
h
e
 S
A
C
R
E
, 
in
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 

L
A
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 l
o
ca
l 
se
co
n
d
a
ry
 h
e
a
d
s 

a
ss
o
ci
a
ti
o
n
, 
a
rr
a
n
g
e
s 
fo
r 
a
ll 
it
s 

m
e
m
b
e
rs
 t
o
 v
is
it
 l
o
ca
l 
se
co
n
d
a
ry
 

sc
h
o
o
ls
 t
o
 o
b
se
rv
e
 a
ct
s 
o
f 
w
o
rs
h
ip
 

a
n
d
 d
is
cu
ss
 i
ss
u
e
s 
w
it
h
 s
ta
ff
 a
n
d
 

p
u
p
ils
. 
F
o
llo
w
in
g
 t
h
e
 v
is
it
s 
a
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

is
 p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
, 
h
ig
h
lig
h
ti
n
g
 b
e
st
 

p
ra
ct
ic
e
 a
n
d
 w
a
y
s 
in
 w
h
ic
h
 n
o
n
-

co
m
p
lia
n
ce
 m
ig
h
t 
b
e
 t
a
ck
le
d
. 
 

 

30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2008 (attached)
	7 NASACRE AGM 8 May 2008 - Report by Anne Gibbons (attached)
	9 NASACRE/Westhill Awards 2009/10 for Young Inter-Faith Projects - Report from working Party (attached)
	10 Berkshire SACRE's Conference - 18 June 2008 (Report & Evaluation attached)
	10 - evaluation

	13 SACRE Monitoring of West Berkshire Schools (attached)
	14 Self Evaluation of Bracknell Forest SACRE - parts 3 & 4 (attached)



Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
09 JULY 2008 
5.00  - 6.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
 
The Free Churches: 
Rev Michael Bentley 
Irene Robinson 
Paula Ridgway 
Roman Catholic Churches: 
Louise Birley 
Anne Gibbons 
Other Religions: 
Kusum Trikha (Hindu Faith) 
Marcia Perkin 
The Church of England: 
Gordon Anderson (Chairman) 
David Fawcett 
Maureen Beadsley 
Associations Representing Teachers: 
Kathleen Nugent 
Bracknell Forest Council: 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Mrs Hayes 
Councillor Thompson 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Kathy Hadfield (B’hai) 
 
Observer: 
Arfan Rashid 
 
In Attendance: 
Jo Fageant, SACRE’s Associate Adviser 
Martin Surrell, Senior Adviser, Social Care & Learning 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker and Leake. 
Julie Mintern, Felicity Allen, Colin Hickson, and Sam Hunt. 

 
 
 

56. Welcome [Prayer to be led by Irene Robinson]  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present at the meeting and in particular welcomed 
the newly appointed Jewish representative, Marcia Perkin to her first meeting of the 
Bracknell Forest SACRE.  
 



The Chairman also offered his congratulations to Jo Fageant for becoming a member 
of the Executive Committee at NASACRE. 
 
 

57. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2008  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 4 March 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

58. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
 

59. SACRE Membership Update  
 
The Chairman reiterated his welcome to Marcia Perkin to the meeting as the Jewish 
representative and informed members that a nomination for Arfan Rashid had still not 
been received. Members agreed that the Chairman should write to Democratic 
Services on the behalf of SACRE to nominate Arfan. 
 
The Chairman welcomed David Fawcett who was now formally a member of the 
SACRE as well as noting that two elected members were also new to the 
membership of the SACRE but had both given apologies for this meeting. 
 
 

60. Artefacts Update and Review  
 
Martin Surrell reported that St Michael’s Easthampstead Park CE Aided Primary 
School had made considerable use of the artefacts. He reported that the catalogue 
for the artefacts needed to be updated and added to the Council’s website. A PDF 
version of the catalogue would then be e-mailed to all schools. It was noted that in 
order to minimise printing costs, colour printed copies of the catalogue would only be 
sent if requested. 
 
Members expressed concern that it had come to light that Ranelagh in conjunction 
with Bracknell Forest were also operating a loaning service for artefacts. Members 
felt that this duplicated the work of the SACRE and was not an effective use of 
resources. Members asked that the relevant officer be identified with a view to 
exploring how this had happened without consultation with SACRE and to obtain 
details of this new resource. It was agreed that the Chairman should consider writing 
directly to the school. It was noted that Ranelagh may have utilised Extended 
Services funding to run their loaning service.  
 
 

61. Brakenhale School - RE Inspection and Action Plan Update  
 
Martin Surrell reported that he had spoken to the head teacher at Brakenhale in the 
previous week and that the school seemed to have a good action plan in place for 
RE. The head of RE was due to be replaced soon, which would allow the head 
teacher to re-establish RE and strengthen the subject area in the school. It was 
hoped that improvements would be seen in the near future. 
 
Jo Fageant reported that the locally agreed syllabus ensured that all children would 
be taught RE, however it would be on a carousel basis. Members expressed concern 



that the complete RE syllabus could not be taught on a carousel basis and asked 
Martin Surrell to suggest within his department that Bracknell Forest in conjunction 
with the school reconsidered this. 
 
Cranbourne Primary School 
 
Martin Surrell reported that Ofsted had reported that the school’s progress had been 
satisfactory. The school had felt that this was a fair assessment. 
 
Jo Fageant reported that Alan Brine had spent some time looking at the diverse 
quality of syllabuses and considering whether or not they provided quality RE 
teaching. Jo Fageant felt that on the basis of one school using an unimaginative 
interpretation of the syllabus, it was unfair to infer that the syllabus was not effectively 
supporting or delivering effective teaching of RE.  
 
If the syllabus was not easily interpreted, mechanisms needed to be in place to 
enable teachers to interpret the syllabus more easily. It was noted that teachers often 
did not read the introductory material of the syllabus but just went straight to the 
teaching material itself. 
 
The SACRE agreed that Jo Fageant would produce a supplementary paper that 
could accompany the syllabus and perhaps be used as a basis for a training session. 
The paper would deal with the ‘how’ of teaching RE. Martin Surrell reported that 
whilst the syllabus had been well received by schools, it was felt that the ‘how’ still 
needed to be addressed. 
 
The Chairman stated that there was some funding in the budget that could be used to 
support this work. Members were in agreement.    
 
 

62. NASACRE AGM 8 May 2008 - Report by Anne Gibbons  
 
In addition to the written report, Anne Gibbons reported that the Youth Inter-Faith 
projects were big projects and that she would keep SACRE members informed of 
these. 
 
The Chairman thanked Anne for her comprehensive report.  
 
 

63. Bracknell Forest SACRE Prizes to Pupils for Achievement in RE - Working 
Party Update  
 
Paula Ridgway reported that the working group had come up with some ideas of how 
this work could be taken forward. The working group suggested the following: 
 

• Information on the opportunity to undertake a project could be publicised in 
schools in the Easter break, aimed at upper key stages 5 and 6. 

• Children could work on projects individually or in groups during June and July, 
perhaps in activity week or during RE classes in the classroom. It was 
important that the children considered ‘harmony’ when completing their 
projects and it was acceptable for the children to use a variety of formats such 
as film to present their work. 

• Prize could be awarded in Autumn (year 6 would have left school, but this 
shouldn’t be a problem). The kind of prize to be awarded still needed to be 
decided. 

 



The Chairman thanked the working group for their ideas and asked that they bring a 
definitive paper to the November meeting, which gave detailed information on the 
operation of the project and the budget required for the project. Members were also 
asked to forward any other ideas they may have to either Paula or Kusum. 
 
 
 

64. NASACRE/Westhill Awards 2009/10 for Young Inter-Faith Projects - Report from 
working Party  
 
The working party reported that they had been unable to meet but had outlined the 
aims of the project and would be meeting later in the month. It was agreed that the 
working party should put together a more definitive paper that included costings and 
bring it back to the next meeting of the SACRE.   
 
 
 

65. Berkshire SACREs' Conference - 18 June 2008  
 
Jo Fageant reported that the ‘how’ of RE was raised several times at the Conference 
and was seen as a national issue, therefore any work done on this was an 
advantage. It was noted that schools’ feedback on the syllabus would be a key 
indicator as to the syllabuses effectiveness. 
 
There had been a focus on Community Cohesion, with the impetus coming from the 
Government. It was clear that to get any funding or support for RE, it would need to 
be linked to a positive impact on the community. 
 
The idea of youth SACREs was also discussed. 
 
Members agreed that they would most certainly like a conference in the following 
year and that a keynote speaker should be invited. Jo Fageant suggested that based 
on the evaluation, next year’s conference could focus on the ‘how’ of RE, creativity 
and thinking skills. This was welcomed by members. 
 
 

66. New Secondary Curriculum  
 
Jo Fageant reported that she had attended a Subject Regional Training Day in 
Reading on this. It was clear that heads of school departments needed to have a 
sound understanding of the new curriculum, as there were infinite ways that it could 
be interpreted. She stated that there was a great deal of information and support 
available for department heads.  
 
It was important to note that the new curriculum was compatible with the Bracknell 
Forest agreed syllabus. The new curriculum encouraged cross curricular initiatives, it 
was noted that some schools were collapsing their timetables and having themed 
days. The importance of disciplined innovation was highlighted, it was crucial that the 
essence of each subject was not lost when joining with other subjects. 
 
The new curriculum would be rolled out in September 2008 with the first inspections 
in 2011. It was reported that the response by Bracknell Forest schools had been 
conservative. Schools would have the roll out period in which to consider their 
arrangements.   
 
 



67. RE Newsletter and Proposal  
 
Members were given a copy of the newsletter that was distributed to Diocesan 
schools entitled ‘Religious Education Update’. The Chairman proposed that this 
newsletter could be adapted and sent to Bracknell Forest schools and in particular 
RE teachers. 
 
The newsletter could be a vehicle for communicating the NASACRE /Westhill Awards 
2009/10 project, and used to recruit teachers to SACRE as well as to more generally 
directly communicate with RE teachers. Members agreed that this would work well. 
 
 

68. West Berkshire's SACRE Monitoring of Schools  
 
Jo Fageant reported that the feedback from schools had been hugely positive and 
that self evaluation had raised questions for each of the schools. Six neighbouring 
schools in the Borough who had never joined together were excited by the concept. 
 
Members agreed that this could be reviewed later in the academic year, or when 
funding would become available in the new municipal year. 
 
 

69. Self Evaluation of Bracknell Forest SACRE - parts 3 & 4  
 
On the proposition of the Chairman, members agreed to defer this item until the next 
meeting. 
 
Jo Fageant reported that QCA had issued a new format for SACRE annual reports 
based on the format of the self evaluation. Members agreed that the existing format 
be used until guidance was revised. It was noted that the annual report would be 
drafted in the autumn. 
 
 

70. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
Thursday 6 November 2008, Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. 
Tuesday 10 March 2009, Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. 
Wednesday 8 July 2009, Donnington Room, Education Centre 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


